13. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 70,554 - 1,745

14. TOTAL LIABILITIES (11+13) 511,711 3,314 9,466

15. Net foreign currency asset / liability position (6-14) 44,439 3,125 (1,895)

16. Net monetary foreign currency asset  / liability
   position (6-14-10) 17,710 2,558 (2,010)

31 December 2024

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power as of 31 March 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

40

26. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company to a possible change of 10% in US dollars and EUR rates. Negative amount
implies decreasing effect on net profit of a 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL.

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 3,380 (3,380)
2-  Amount hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 3,380 (3,380)

4 - Euro net asset / liability (16,593) 16,593
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4 +5) (16,593) 16,593

TOTAL (3 + 6) (13,213) 13,213

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 12,112 (12,112)

2-  Amount hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 12,112 (12,112)

4 - Euro net asset / liability (7,668) 7,668
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4 +5) (7,668) 7,668

TOTAL (3 + 6) 4,444 (4,444)

31 March 2025

31 December 2024

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL

Income / Expense

Income / Expense

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power as of 31 March 2025, unless otherwise stated.)